E-mail: info@augustaresource.com  E-mail: info@rosemontcopper.com

Operating Costs

Average cash costs, net of by-product credits, using the 60/40 pricing scenario, for the first three years of

production are estimated at $0.87 per pound of copper and $1.02 per pound of copper for the life of mine.

In the Long Term Pricing Scenario, cash costs are reduced to $0.85/lb for the first three years and

$0.99/lb for the life of mine.

Total cash operating costs are estimated at $10.66 per ton, which includes mining, processing, general and

administration (G&A), treatment and refining (TC/RC’s), transportation and regulatory costs.  The

reclamation will be largely concurrent and is included in the mining operating costs. An operating cost

general breakdown is provided in the table below.

Financial Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was completed on additional key assumptions such as operating and capital costs and

total production under the 60/40 Pricing Scenario. This analysis is summarized below.

 After-tax NPV

(0%)

After-tax NPV

(5%)

After-tax NPV

(8%)

After-tax

IRR

60/40 Pricing Scenario  $7.26B $3.65B $2.51B 37.9%
Initial CAPEX (+10%) $7.18B $3.57B $2.43B 34.1%
Initial CAPEX (-10%) $7.33B $3.72B $2.59B 42.8%
OPEX (+10%) $6.95B $3.47B $2.38B 36.6%
OPEX (-10%) $7.56B $3.81B $2.63B 39.1%
Metal Production (+10%) $8.35B $4.24B $2.94B 42.0%
Metal Production (-10%) $6.16B $3.05B $2.07B 33.5%

Mineral Reserve and Mineral Resource

Rosemont’s proven and probable mineral reserves increased by 22%, or 121 million tons, to 667 million

tons, when compared to the previous 2008 mineral reserve. The average grades are 0.44% copper and

0.015% molybdenum for a total of 5.9 billion lbs of copper and 194 million lbs of molybdenum.  This

mineral reserve is effective July 24, 2012 and is included within the measured and indicated mineral

resource announced on July 17, 2012.

A summary of the mineral reserve and mineral resource estimate is provided below.

Rosemont Proven and Probable Mineral Reserve